

Before : Anil H. Laddhad,
Prothonotary & Senior Master
Date : 26th November, 2025

FOR DIRECTION :

11	S/193/2025	)	Ms. Riya Vasa i/b. Diwan Law Associates,
	with	)	Advocate for the plaintiff.
	connected matter	)	
		)	Ms. Ujwala Karpe i/b. Girish Kedia, Advocate
		)	for defendant nos. 1 and 2.
		)	
		)	Ms. Shubhi Dotiya i/b. Desai Diwanji,
		)	Advocate for respondent no. 3.
		)	
		)	Ms. Aditi Singh i/b. Economic Laws Practice,
		)	Advocate for defendant no. 5.
		)	
		)	P.C.: Ld. Advocate for the plaintiff seeks time to
		)	remove office objections of Interim Application
		)	(L) No. 32988/2024. It appears that despite
		)	specific Order dated 18.06.2025, the plaintiff
		)	failed to remove office objections of Interim
		)	Application. Hence, subject to payment of
		)	cost of Rs. 2,500/-, to be payable to The
		)	Bombay Bar Association's Charitable Trust,
		)	time granted to the plaintiff to remove office
		)	objections of aforesaid Interim Application and
		)	get the same registered and/or numbered, is
		)	extended by two weeks, failing Interim
		)	Application to stand rejected for non-
		)	compliance of office objections under O.S.Rule
		)	986.
		)	
		)	At this stage, it is pointed out that till date
		)	office has not raised office objections on
		)	Interim Application (L) No. 32988/2024.
		)	Hence, aforesaid Order, imposing cost upon
		)	the plaintiff, is hereby recalled and the
		)	concerned responsible Officer is directed to
		)	give reasons for not sending Interim
		)	Application for scrutiny and/or not raising
		)	office objections on Interim Application.
		)	
		)	The plaintiff/applicant to remove office
		)	objections of aforesaid Interim Application

2 **Before : Anil H. Laddhad,
Prothonotary & Senior Master
Date : 26th November, 2025**

contd....	)	within two weeks from the date of raising of
S/193/2025	)	office objections, failing Application to stand
with	)	rejected for non-compliance of office
connected matter	)	objections under O.S.Rule 986.
	)	
	)	It appears that after carrying out amendment
	)	on 12.11.2024, Writ of Summons was not
	)	issued.
	)	
	)	The plaintiff to take steps to serve defendants
	)	with Writ of Summons a/w. amended copy of
	)	plaint and file affidavit of service till next date,
	)	failing suit against defendants will be
	)	dismissed for non-compliance of O.S.Rule 87.
	)	Office to issue fresh Writ of Summons, if
	)	required. The plaintiff to comply directions
	)	issued, vide Practice Note 60A.
	)	
	)	Liberty is granted to the plaintiff to serve
	)	defendants with Writ of Summons by all
	)	modes of service including service upon
	)	Advocates for defendants.
	)	
	)	Stand over to 02.02.2026.

Date : 26.11.2025

Prothonotary and Senior Master

Digitally
signed by
RAJEEV
VIJAY
ACHARYA
Date:
2025.11.26
16:40:26
+0530